

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Case No. SC99794

STATE OF MISSOURI *EX REL* BETTY GROOMS,

Petitioner/Relator,

v.

JUDGE STEVE A. PRIVETTE,

Respondent.

Petition for Writ of Prohibition from the
Circuit Court of Oregon County (Case No. 22AM-CC00024)
and
Missouri Court of Appeals, Southern District (Case No. SD37707)

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN RESPONSE TO
BRIEF OF PETITIONER/RELATOR**

Heath Hardman, MO Bar No. 70103
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Howell County, Missouri
326 Courthouse
West Plains, MO 65775
(417) 256-2317
Heath.Hardman@prosecutors.mo.gov
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

POINTS RELIED ON 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

INTRODUCTION..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

I. RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING JUDGE PRIVETTE FROM ENFORCEING HIS ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS THROUGH CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE RELATOR FAILED TO SHOW THAT IT IS CLEARLY EVIDENT THAT JUDGE PRIVETTE EXCEEDED HIS JURISDICITON OR THAT OTHER REMEDIES ARE NOT ADEQUATE IN THAT JUDGE PRIVETTE HAD AUTHORITY AND JURISDICTION TO UTILIZE THE COURT’S INHERENT CONTEMPT POWERS TO ENFORCE LAWFUL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS DIRETING RELATOR TO PERFORM HER MANDATORY STATUTORY DUTY AND PROVIDE JUDGE PRIVETTE WITH INFORMATION CONCERNING THE STATUS OF THAT PERFORMANCE AND THERE ARE OTHER ADEQUATE REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO RELATOR..... 16

A. JUDGE PRIVETTE’S ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS ARE LAWFUL AND ENFORCEABLE BY CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS..... 17

B. JUDGE PRIVETTE HAD AUTHORITY TO APPOINT HOWELL COUNTY ASSISTANT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY HEATH HARDMAN TO PROSECUTE THE CONTEMPT ACTION 25

II. RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING JUDGE PRIVETTE FROM PRESIDING OVER THE UNDERLYING CONTEMPT PROCEEDING BECAUSE RELATOR HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT IT IS CLEARLY EVIDENT THAT JUDGE PRIVETTE EXCEEDED HIS AUTHORITY OR JURISDICTION BY DENYING RELATOR’S MOTION FOR CHANGE OF JUDGE IN THAT JUDGE PRIVETTE ACTED WITHIN HIS JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY BY UTILIZING THE COURT’S INHERENT CONTEMPT POWERS TO ENFORCE LAWFUL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS DIRECTING RELATOR TO PERFORM HER MANDATORY STATUTORY DUTY AND PROVIDE JUDGE PRIVETTE WITH INFORMATION CONCERNING THE STATUS OF THAT PERFORMANCE AND RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO A CHANGE OF JUDGE IN A

CONTEMPT PROCEEDING	27
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 (b).....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Allsberry v. Flynn</i> , 628 S.W.3d 392 (Mo. banc 2021)	11, 18, 20, 23, 35
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 402 S.W.3d 86 (Mo. banc 2013)	31
<i>Curtis v. Tozer</i> , 374 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. App. 1964)	23
<i>Erhart v. Todd</i> , 325 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. 1959)	28
<i>Estate of Johnson v. Kranitz</i> , 168 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	20
<i>Ex parte Creasy</i> , 148 S.W. 914 (Mo. 1912)	30
<i>Foote v. Hart</i> , 728 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)	15
<i>Gregory v. Corrigan</i> , 685 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1985)	24, 35
<i>Grissom v. Grissom</i> , 886 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	12, 32
<i>Haynes v. State</i> , 937 S.W.2d 199 (Mo. banc 1996)	28, 29, 31, 35
<i>Houston v. Hennessey</i> , 534 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. App. 1975)	28, 29, 31, 35
<i>In re Rules of Cir. Ct. for 21st Jud. Cir.</i> , 702 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. banc 1985)	24, 35
<i>McFadden v. State</i> , 553 S.W.3d 289 (Mo. banc 2018)	30, 31
<i>McMilian v. Rennau</i> , 619 S.W.2d 848 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981)	20
<i>Mechanic v. Gruensfelder</i> , 461 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. 1970)	23
<i>Minor v. Minor</i> , 901 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	27 n 6
<i>Odom v. Langston</i> , 205 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. 1947)	28
<i>Osborne v. Purdome</i> , 244 S.W.2d 1005 (Mo. banc 1952)	11, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28
<i>Reeves v. Moreland</i> , 577 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979)	12, 27, 31
<i>Smith v. Pace</i> , 313 S.W.3d 124 (Mo. banc 2010)	11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Smulls v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 497 (Mo. banc 2000)	31
<i>Solberg v. Graven</i> , 174 S.W. 695 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)	24
<i>State ex inf. Crow v. Shepherd</i> , 76 S.W. 79 (Mo. banc 1903)	29, 30, 36
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994)	20, 21, 29
<i>State ex rel. Allen v. Yeaman</i> , 440 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. App. 1969)	14
<i>State ex rel. Clem Trans., Inc. v. Gaertner</i> , 688 S.W.2d 367 (Mo. banc 1985)	15

State ex rel. Cummings v. Witthaus, 219 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. banc 1949) 15

State ex rel. Deering Milliken, Inc. v. Meyer, 449 S.W.2d 870
(Mo. App. 1970) 14

State ex rel. Elam v. Henson, 217 S.W. 17 (Mo. banc 1919)..... 15

State ex rel. Gentry v. Becker, 174 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. 1943)..... 17, 18, 25, 26, 29

State ex rel. Gonzalez v. Johnson, 622 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. App. S.D. 2021)..... 27 n 6

State ex rel. Heimburger v. Wells, 109 S.W. 758 (Mo. 1908)..... 31

State ex rel Key Ins. Co. v. Roldan, 587 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. Banc 2019) 14

State ex rel. Martin v. Peters, 649 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983) 15

State ex rel. Picerno v. Mauer, 920 S.W.2d 904
(Mo. App. W.D. 1996) 11, 18, 19, 21, 29, 36

State ex rel. Pulitzer Pub. Co. v. Coleman, 152 S.W.2d 640
(Mo. banc 1941) 18

State ex rel. Thomasville Wood Products, Inc. v. Buford,
512 S.W.2d 220 (Mo. App. 1974) 15

State ex rel. Wesolich v. Goeke, 794 S.W.2d 692 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)..... 31

State v. Hunter, 840 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. banc 1992) 30

State v. Jones, 979 S.W.2d 171 (Mo. banc 1998) 30

State v. Nunley, 923 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. banc 1996) 31

Teefey v. Teefey, 533 S.W.2d 563 (Mo. banc 1976)..... 18, 36

Williams v. Reed, 6 S.W.3d 916 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 12, 30, 31

MISSOURI RULES	PAGES
Sup. Ct. Rule 2-2.11	10, 30
Sup. Ct. Rule 2-2.12	24
Sup. Ct. Rule 32.07.....	10, 27
Sup. Ct. Rule 36.01.....	11, 12, 21, 25, 26, 29, 35
Sup. Ct. Rule 51.05.....	10, 27, 27 n 6, 28

MISSOURI CONSTITUTION	PAGES
Mo. Const. Art. 5, § 15 (3)	11, 18, 20, 23, 35

MISSOURI STATUTES	PAGES
RSMo. § 476.110.....	18, 19
RSMo. § 476.180.....	20, 27, 28, 29
RSMo. § 478.240.....	11, 18, 20, 23, 35
RSMo. § 483.165.....	26
RSMo. § 483.170.....	26
RSMo. § 483.175.....	26
RSMo. § 488.012 (1)	24
RSMo. § 514.260.....	24
RSMo. § 536.095.....	20
RSMo. § 550.130.....	24, 37
RSMo. § 550.140.....	24, 37
RSMo. § 550.180.....	24
RSMo. § 550.190.....	24, 37
RSMo. § 550.260 (1)	24, 37
RSMo. § 550.310.....	24
